more than ten times higher than for both the VAT scenario and the ticket tax scenario .
The fuel excise duty causes the average ticket price to increase by 45% compared to the
current situat ion . The number of flights and passengers decline by 48% , as do the C02
emissions. The fiscal revenue amounts to C 98 mill ion. The reduction in the number of
people affected by noise of 27% is much lower than the reduction of the number of
flights.

4.19. Malta

CURRENT TAX REGIME
Malta levies no aviation taxes: neither a passenger ticket tax, nor a VAT on air t ickets,
nor an excise duty on kerosene .

IMPACTS
The scenar ios and the effect they have on the modelled Impacts are presented in the
following table .

Table 36 - Impacts per taxation scenario and change relative to the current situation for Malta - -Impacts Value

Aviation sector
Passenger 2.6
demand (million)

Average t icket 224
price(()

Number of flights
and connectiv ity
Employme nt Not available
(1000 FTE)

Value added Not available
(( billion)
co, emissions 0.3
(Mton)
People affected by n.a.
noise ( l 000)

Aviation-related 0
fiscal revenue

Introduction of I Introducing VAT on
ticket tax · all tickets 180/o
Value Change Value Change

2.4 -5% 2.1 -20%

233 4% 264 18%

- 5% -20%

Not Not
available available

Not Not
available available
0.3 - 5% 0.3 -20%

n.a . n.a. n.a. n.a.

0.02 >>100% 0.08 >>100%

Introducing fuel
excise du
Value Change

2.3 - 10%

243 9%

- 10%

Not
available
Not
available
0.3 -10%

n.a. n.a .

0.04 >>100%

-- Introduction of
ticket tax . _

(C billion)
Impacts on
major suppliers
Employment Not available Not
(1000 FTE) available

Value added Not available Not
(( billion) available

Impacts on all
other sectors
Employment Not available Not
(1000 FTE) available

Value added Not available Not
(( billion) available
Total economic
impacts
Employment Not available Not
(1000 FTE) available

GDP (( blillon) 10 10 -0%

Introducing VAT on
all tickets 180/o

Not
available

Not
available

Not
available

Not
available

Not
available
10 -0 %

Introducing fuel
excise du __

Not

[…]

The introduction of a fuel excise duty of 330 €/kilolitre causes the average ticket price to
increase by 11 % compared to the current situation. The number of flights and
passengers decline by 12%, as do the C02 emissions . The fiscal revenue amounts to
€ 17 million . The relative reduction of the number of direct jobs and the value added by
the aviation sector is 12% for both . The reduction in the number of people affected by
noise of 10% is in line with the reduction of the number of flights. Thus, the impacts of
this particular excise duty are found to be smaller than for extending the VAT on air
passenger tickets to all destinations, but larger than for the introduction of the ticket tax .

4.25. Slovenia

CURRENT TAX REGIME
Slovenia does not impose a ticket tax on air passengers. The country levies a VAT of
9.5% on domestic flights, but no excise duty on kerosene .

IMPACTS
The scenarios and the effect they have on the modelled impacts are presented in the
following table .

Table 42 - Impacts per taxation scenario and change relative to the current situation for Slovenia ..
Impacts Value

Aviation sector
Passenger demand 0.6
(million)

Average ticket price 322
(()

Number of flights
and connectivity

Employment (1000 0.55

FTE)

Value added 0.025

(C billion)

co, emissions 0.1
(Mton)

People affected by n.a.
noise (1000)

Aviation-related 0
fiscal revenue
(C billion)

Impacts on major
suppllers
Employment (1000 19

FTE)
value added
(C billion)

Introduction of
ticket tax

Value Change

0.6 -3%

332 3%

·3%

0.53 -3%

0.024 -3%

0.1 -3%

n.a. n.a.

0.01 »100%

19 0%

0%

Introdu'clng VAT
on all tlkkets

10%
Value Change

0.6 · 10%

353 9%

·10%

0.49 ·10%

0.023 ·10%

0.1 · 10%

n.a. n.a.

0.03 »100%

18 0%

0%

Introducing fuel
excise duty

Value Change

0.6 -5%

335 4%

·5%

0.52 -5%

0.024 -5%

0.1 -5%

n.a. n.a .

0.02 »100%

19 0%

0%

..
Impacts on all
other sectors
Employment (1000 700
FTE)

Value added 32
(( billion)

Total economic
Impacts
Employment (1000 800
FTE)

Introduction of
ticket tax

700 0%

32 0%

800 0%

Introducing VAT Introducing fuel
on all tickets excise duty

100/o

700 0% 700 0%

32 0% 32 0%

800 0% 800 0%

GDP (( billion) 39 39 -0% 39 -0% 39 -0%
•: The sum of value added gives the gross value added, which is equal to GDP plus taxes minus subsidies .

In the first scenario, a ticket tax is introduced with the same structure and level as the
German Air Transport Tax. Because most passengers fly to destinations within Europe in
economy class and other classes, the average ticket price rises by a value that is close to
the corresponding C 7.47 tax rate, which comes down to a 3% increase. As a result, both
the number of passengers and the number of flights decrease by 3%. In turn, the
decrease In passenger demand leads to a drop in both the number of direct jobs and in